Before the  Public Service Commission

Of the State of Missouri

	In the Matter of the Application of Laclede Gas company for an Accounting Authority Order Authorizing the Company to Defer for Future Recovery Consideration its Revenue Loss that would otherwise be Unrecovered Due to the Impact of Warm Weather on the Company’s Operations. 
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Staff's Report on Laclede's Motion to Strike

the Office of the Public Counsel's Motion to Dismiss

 


COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Service Commission and in response to the Commission’s Order to file Comments concerning the press release of the Office of the Public Counsel and whether it violated the protective order in this case states as follows:  
 

1.  On March 15, 2002, the Commission issued its standard protective order in this case in response to Laclede’s March 8, 2002 motion.  Paragraph S of the Commission’s standard protective order provides that:

All persons who are afforded access to information under the terms of this protective order shall neither use nor disclose such information for purposes of business or competition or any other purpose other than the purpose of preparation for and conduct of this proceeding and then solely as contemplated herein, and shall keep the information secure and in accordance with the purpose and intent of this order.

2. In its Application for Accounting Authority Order Laclede designated four items as 

proprietary, all in paragraph 10 on page 5. 

. . . . Since the beginning of October, the cost recovery shortfalls experienced by the Company due directly and solely to these weather effects has exceeded **    **.  To put that number in perspective, it represents well **    ** of the Company’s pre-tax income for an entire year and approximately **   ** of the entire annualized rate settlement granted the Company less than three months ago in Case No. GR-2001-629.2
________

  2   Obviously, the financial impact of abnormally warm weather on the Company this winter has substantially exceeded – by more than **   ** times – this threshold amount.     

3.  In a press release issued on March 21, 2002, six days after the Commission entered the protective order, the Office of the Public Counsel stated:

The Missouri Office of the Public Counsel asked the Missouri Public Service Commission on Wednesday to reject and dismiss Laclede Gas Company’s request for an accounting authority order seeking to defer over $10 million for recovery in Laclede’s pending rate case . . . .

4.  At a prehearing conference in this case on April 29, 2002, the Commission directed Staff to file suggestions on whether OPC’s press release violated the protective order issued in this case; and if so, whether the sanction sought by Laclede is appropriate.

5.  Staff does not believe that all references to proprietary figures using “more than” or “less than” necessarily violate the terms of the Commission’s standard protective order.  This type of general reference can serve to inform the public of the public’s business without infringing on the need of public utilities for control over the release of private information.  Such references have been used, without objection, in hearings and other Commission proceedings for many years.  Whether or not the use of order-of-magnitude references violates the Protective Order is a factual matter to be judged in light of the circumstances of the case.

6.  Intentionally or unintentionally, the party choosing to use such references can violate the Protective Order, and properly bears the risk and responsibility for any violation.  

7.  Furthermore, release of protected information cannot be justified by an argument that the information was improperly designated as confidential in the first instance.  The Protective Order provides appropriate means for a party to challenge the claim of confidentiality.

8.  In the present case, Staff does not believe that OPC’s press release violates the terms of the Protective Order.  Staff believes that Laclede has not specified a precise figure in its application by couching its claim in terms like  “exceeded”, “more [than]”, “approximately”, and “by more than.”  Laclede also did not designate as Proprietary its claim that the amount it would like to include in its AAO request approximates the amount that the Company expends replacing 8,000 copper service lines annually.  From this public statement, OPC, or anyone else, could arrive at an estimate of the amount Laclede alleges it under-recovered. This fact should at least mitigate, if it not exculpate entirely, any perceived violation of the Protective Order by the Office of the Public Counsel.

9.  Neither does Staff necessarily concur in Laclede’s assertion that OPC’s “over $10 million” “closely approximated” a number designated as proprietary.  The difference between $10 million and the minimum number alleged by Laclede is not trivial, in either absolute terms or as a percentage of $10 million.

10.  If the Commission believes that OPC violated the Protective Order, the Commission can punish that violation pursuant to §386.570, RSMo 2000.  The authority for the Commission’s Protective Order is §386.410, authorizing the Commission to adopt procedures for cases before it.  The Commission does not have a specific rule addressing consequences of violation of a Commission Protective Order.  The rule at 4 CSR 240-2.090(1) applies to discovery, and sanctions that are available in the civil rule applicable to discovery, R.Civ.P. 61, apply to abuse of the discovery process.        

11.  The Commission can also consider referring a violation of a Protective Order for prosecution pursuant to §386.480.  The rules and burdens of proof for prosecuting criminal actions would apply to any such violation.

WHEREFORE, Staff has advised the Commission, as required at the prehearing conference, that in its view in this matter the press release issued by the Office of the Public Counsel did not violate the commission’s Protective Order in this case.
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